
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2018 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Peter Dunphy (Chairman) 
Sophie Anne Fernandes (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Mary Durcan 
Emma Edhem 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Marianne Fredericks 
Christopher Hayward 
 

Michael Hudson 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Andrien Meyers 
Graham Packham 
Judith Pleasance 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Leanne.Murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Tel – 0207 332 3008 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served for Members in the Guildhall Club at 1pm  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 

 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 25th October 2017. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 Members are asked to review the Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
5. MINUTES FROM LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES 
 

For Information 
 a) Roma  (Pages 11 - 18) 

 

  To receive the public minutes of the meeting regarding the application for 
Roma, 14 New London Street, EC3R 7NA on Monday, 16th October 2017. 
 

 b) Beech Street Tunnel  (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

  To receive the public minutes of the meeting regarding the application for 
Beech Street Tunnel, Silk Street to Bridgewater Street, London, EC2Y 8AD on 
Wednesday, 24th January 2018. 
 

6. LATE NIGHT LEVY - 12 MONTH REPORT (1 OCTOBER 2016 - 30 SEPTEMBER 
2017) 

 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 27 - 44) 

 
7. GAMBLING ACT - ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES 2018/19 

 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 45 - 52) 

 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

8. GAMBLING POLICY 

 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 53 - 136) 

 
9. LICENSING REVENUE BUDGETS - 2018/19 

 Joint Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection and the 
Chamberlain. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 137 - 142) 

 
10. MCP DRAFT HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN 2018-19 

 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 143 - 148) 

 
11. APPEALS AGAINST LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE DECISIONS 

 The Comptroller and City Solicitor to be heard.  
 

 For Information 
 

12. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS AND CONSUMER 
PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES 

 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 149 - 160) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25th October 2017. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 161 - 162) 

 
 
 
 



4 
 

17. VIOLENT CRIME FROM LICENSED PREMISES 

 Report of the Commissioner, City of London Police. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 163 - 164) 

 
18. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 25 October 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee  
held at Guildhall at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Peter Dunphy (Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Mary Durcan 
Marianne Fredericks 
Michael Hudson 
 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Graham Packham 
 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
Paul Chadha 
Peter Davenport 
Steve Blake 
John Hall 
Julie Mayer 
 

- Comptroller and City Solicitors 
- Markets and Consumer Protection 
- Markets and Consumer Protection 
- City of London Police 
- Town Clerk’s 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Sophie Fernandes (Deputy Chairman), Emma 
Edhem, Christopher Hayward and Judith Pleasance. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Deputy Edward Lord declared a general non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
agenda item 8, on account of his long term friendship with Laura Willoughby of 
Club Soda. 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
In response to a query about underspends and recoverable costs, as set out 
under Item 6 (Revenue Outturn 2016/17), officers agreed to respond to this 
outside of the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4. MINUTES OF LICENSING HEARDING (SUBS):  
 
 a) Beer and Buns   
  The Committee received the decision notice and public minutes of 

the meeting regarding the application for ‘Beer and Buns’ of 20 Bury 
Street, EC3A 5AX on Thursday 10th August, 2017. 
 

 b) Brewskee   
  The Committee received the decision notice and public minutes of 

the meeting regarding the application for Brewskee Ltd. of 64 New 
Cavendish Street, London W1G 8TB on Friday, 11 August 2017. 
 

 c) Bob Bob Exchange   
  The Committee received the decision notice and the public minutes 

of the meeting regarding the application for ‘Bob Bob Exchange’ of 
122 Leadenhall Street, London, EC3V 4AB on Wednesday 16th 
August 2017. 
 
Members noted an error whereby Brewskee’s representative, Mr 
Gerald Gouriet, was a QC.  
 

 d) Zebrano   
  The Committee received the decision notice and public minutes of 

the meeting regarding the app
[...]
ats during the day.  
Members suggested that the text be amended to state ‘anytime’, rather 
than ‘no promoted events’.   

 

 A Member could not recall seeing a notice displayed in respect of one of 
the Premises and the Licensing Manager agreed to check that due 
process had been followed.   

 

 Licensing officers did not suggest changes to applicants but provided 
pre-application advice.   The use of standardised conditions is not 
permitted therefore the wording in our ‘Pool of Conditions’ can 
sometimes be changed to make them appropriate and necessary.  The 
suggestion of standardised conditions could prejudice any future 
hearings/appeals.  Members would receive a report on Conditions at a 
future meeting.   

 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.   
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That – Under 100A(4) of the Local Government act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 

Page 5



grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 
Item Nos.     Paragraphs No 
14-17      3, 5 
 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2017 were approved.  
 

14. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS AND 
CONSUMER PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES.  
The Committee received a non-public appendix in respect of Agenda item 9 
(Delegated Decisions of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 
pertaining to Premises Licences).   
 

15. VIOLENT CRIME FROM LICENSED PREMISES  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner, City of London Police in 
respect of violent crime from Licensed Premises.    
 

16. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.05 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
020 7 332 1410 
Julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 6

mailto:Julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 
 
Committee: Licensing Committee  

 
Date:  7th February 2018 

Subject: Terms of Reference and Frequency of 
Meetings of the Barbican Residential Committee 
 

Public 
 

Report of: Town Clerk 
 
Report author: Leanne Murphy 
 

 
 
For Decision 
 

 
Summary 

 
 
1. As part of the post-implementation review of the changes made to the Governance 

Arrangements in 2011, it was agreed that all Committees/Boards should review 
their terms of reference annually. This will enable any proposed changes to be 
considered in time for the reappointment of Committees by the Annual Meeting of 
the Court of Common Council. 

 
2. The terms of reference of the Licensing Committee are attached as an appendix to 

this report for your consideration. 
 

 
  Recommendations 
 
1. That, subject to any comments, the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee 

be approved for submission to the Court, as set out in the appendix.  
 
2. The Committee is also asked to consider the frequency of its meetings going 

forward.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: 
Leanne Murphy 
Telephone: 0207 332 1410 
Email: leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



PARMLEY, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 27th April 2017, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2018. 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
1. Constitution 

A Non-Ward Committee consisting of 15 Members elected by the Court of Common Coun
[...]
 
Peter Davenport - Licensing 

 
 
 
 

Summary 
 

A Late Night Levy has been operating within the City of London since 1 October 
2014. This report looks at the third year of operation and details the number of 
premises that are paying the Levy, the income collected and how that money 
has been spent to date. 

The evidence shows that a similar number of premises were liable to pay the 
Levy at the beginning of the fourth Levy Year due to their terminal hour for 
selling alcohol being after midnight, as at the beginning of the first Levy Year. 

The income collected has enabled the licensing service to continue with 
operating its unique risk scheme combined with Safety Thirst, a best practice 
scheme. The Police and The Department of Built Environment’s Cleansing 
service have been able to put additional resources into those areas that are 
affected by the night time economy directly affecting the levels of crime and 
disorder and public nuisance. 

 
 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 
1. Agree the way in which the City of London Police’s share of the Levy is to be 
administered as outlined in paragraphs 18 – 20 of this report. 
 
2. Agree that the Late Night Levy should continue to operate for at least a further 
three years.  
 
3. Require officers to prepare an annual account of the operation and effect of the 
Levy which is to be reported to the Licensing committee. 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



Main Report 
 

 
Background 
 
1. The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 introduced the power for 

licensing authorities to impose a Late Night Levy on those premises selling 
alcohol after midnight. The aim of the Levy is to empower local areas to charge 
businesses that supply alcohol late into the night for the extra costs that the 
night-time economy generates for police and licensing authorities.  

2. On the 28 April 2014 this Committee considered a report on the introduction of 
such a Levy within the City of London and r
[...]
heir policy at least every 
three years.  This report was last reviewed in January 2016 and therefore is 
required to be reviewed by January 2019. 

The City Corporation has now completed its work on producing a Local Area 
Profile in order that licensees can fully assess the local risk to the licensing 
objectives posed by their gambling operations. The Policy is therefore being 
reviewed earlier than statutorily required to include this work. 

It is proposed that this updated Policy (Appendix 1) and the two documents 
‘Local Area Profile’ (Appendix 2) and the ‘Guidance on Undertaking Risk 
Assessments’ (Appendix 3) form the basis of the proposals sent for 
consultation.  

 
 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 
1. Agree for consultation the draft Statement of Licensing Principles (Appendix 1), 
The Gambling Local Area Profile (Appendix 2) and the Guidance on Undertaking 
Local Gambling Risk Assessments (Appendix 3) .  
 
2. Agree the time table and methodology to determine the final text and adoption of 
the Statement of Licensing Principles as stated in paragraphs 11 to 16.   
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 

1. The Gambling Act 2005 (the ‘Act’) requires licensing authorities to prepare and 
publish a statement of licensing principles (the ‘policy’) that they will apply in 
exercising their functions under the Act. The legislation further prescribes that 
the policy shall remain valid for a period of three years, after which it must be 
reviewed and re-published. 

2. In order to comply with the statutory process, the City Corporation must consult 
with the following: 

• The Chief Officer of Police for the City of London 

• Persons representing the interests of persons carrying on gambling 
businesses within the City of London 

• Persons representing the interests of persons who may be affected by the 
City Corporation exercising its functions under the Act 

3. The Gambling Commission has produced a Guida
[...]
roups? 
 
Extracted from our stakeholder questionnaire surveys, and the evidence obtained from our 
various datasets, the following is a generic representation of those areas that put people most at 
risk of gambling-related harm within the City of London.  

   

 

 Those individuals who are affected by an alcohol misuse/addiction. 
 

 Those individuals who are affected by a drug, and or substance misuse. 
   

 Those individuals who are homeless and sleeping/living rough on the 
streets (huddles of homelessness within the City of London include 
Liverpool Street, Tower Hill, Fleet Street, and the Barbican Estate). 

 

 Those individuals who have low educational attainment and learning 
and intellectual functioning difficulties. 

 

 Adults with mental health issues, depression, anxiety, and low self-
esteem. 

 

 Those individuals who have become socially isolated.  
 

 Those individuals who are on low incomes or have experienced financial 
difficulties (in debt), loss of job and even bankruptcy.   

 

 Those individuals who work within the financial sector (typically 
executives, traders, bankers etc.) 

 

 Children who have a parent who gambles and are unable to provide for 
day-to-day living expenses, and asylum seeking young people. 

 
 
  

Page 108



 

20 
 

 
7.6 Local Area Profile Table 
 

 
As outlined overleaf the table below demonstrates which of the identified characteristics 
had first-hand evidence.  The characteristics which are shaded in darker grey show where 
there was evidence to support that these characteristics are associated with a higher risk 
of harm.   
 
Lighter grey demonstrates emerging evidence, and the remaining characteristics are 
mixed/limited or no evidence. 

 

 
   

Demographics 
 

Socio-economic 
Poor judgement/ 

Impairment 

 

Other  

 
Youth 

 

Older people 

 

Women  

 

Ethnic Groups 

 

Unemployment 

 

Low Income 

 

Deprived areas  

Financial 
difficulties/debt 

 
Homeless 

 
Immigr
[...]
overseen by your 
Committee. In particular it seeks approval to the latest revenue budget for 2017/18 
and provisional revenue budget for 2018/19, for subsequent submission to the 
Finance Committee. The budgets have been prepared within the resources allocated 
to the Director.  
 
Business priorities for the forthcoming year include the application of the income 
generated by the Late Night Levy, and completion of a revised Gambling Policy. 
 

Table 1 
Summary Revenue Budgets  
2017/18 and 2018/19 

Original 
Budget 
2017/18 
£’000 

Latest 
Budget 
2017/18 
£’000 

Original 
Budget 
2018/19 
£’000 

Expenditure (625) (651) (671) 

Income 687 707 746 

Support Services and Capital Charges (171) (169) (175) 

Total Net Expenditure (109) (113) (100) 

 
Overall, the 2017/18 latest budget is £113,000 net expenditure, an increase of 
£4,000 net expenditure compared to the original budget.  
 
Overall, the 2018/19 provisional budget is £100,000 net expenditure, a decrease of 
£9,000 net expenditure compared with the original budget for 2017/18.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Review the latest 2017/18 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects the 
Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget for submission to the 
Finance Committee; 

 Review the provisional 2018/19 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects the 
Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget for submission to 
Finance Committee; and 

Page 137

Agenda Item 9



 Authorise the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman, to revise these budgets for changes in respect of the Late Night 
Levy. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. The Licensing Service is responsible for ensuring that all City businesses hold 

the appropriate licences and registrations and comply with the rules and 
conditions appertaining to those licences.  
 

2. This report sets out the latest budget for 2017/18 and the proposed revenue 
budget for 2018/19. The revenue b
[...]
ondon Street, London, EC3R 7NA 

Noise from crowd dispersal. 03:40 05/11/2017 Resolved informally Tower 

Simmons Bar, 20 Widegate Street, London 

People noise outbreak. 11:47 01/12/2017 Case still in progress Bishopsgate 

People and music noise outbreak.  22:20 06/10/2017 Case still in progress Bishopsgate 

Loud music outbreak.  22:22 07/10/2017 Case still in progress Bishopsgate 

Loud music outbreak.  22:42 13/10/2017 Case still in progress Bishopsgate 

The Draft House, Retail Unit, 1 Plough Place, London, EC4A 1DE 

Music outbreak. 23:45 03/12/2017  Resolved informally Castle Baynard 

The George & Vulture, The George And Vulture, 2-3 Castle Court, London, EC3V 9DL 

Noisy delivery. 14:07 22/11/2017 Resolved informally Langbourn 

The Refinery, City Point, 1 Ropemaker Street, London, EC2Y 9AW 

Loud, live music 21:57 19/12/2017  Resolved informally Coleman Street 

The Shakespeare, The Shakespeare Public House, 2 Goswell Road, London, EC1M 7AA 

Music outbreak although no noise witnessed. 01:43 04/11/2017 No action possible Cripplegate 

Noise from private party.  03:50 19/11/2017 Resolved informally Cripplegate 

Worshipful Co. of Stationers, Livery Hall, Stationers Hall, Stationers Hall Court, London, EC4M 7DD 

Noise from a private party. 14:00 11/12/2017 Resolved informally Farringdon W/in 

Worshipful Company of Haberdashers, Livery Hall, Haberdashers Hall, 18 West Smithfield, London, EC1A 
9HQ 

Noise from a private party. 22:45 14/12/2017 Resolved informally Farringdon W/out 

Page 160



Document is Restricted

Page 161

Agenda Item 16



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 163

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Committee's Terms of Reference
	Licensing - Court Order 2017

	5a Roma
	5b Beech Street Tunnel
	6 Late Night Levy - 12 Month Report (1 October 2016 - 30 September 2017)
	Appendix 1 - City of London Police - Late Night Levy spend 2016 17

	7 Gambling Act - Annual Review of Fees 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - Gambling Fees (2018)
	Appendix 2 - Example of factors (2018)

	8 Gambling Policy
	Report - Statement of Licensing Principles 2018 -APX 1
	Report - Statement of Licensing Principles 2018 -APX 2
	Report - Statement of Licensing Principles 2018 -APX 3

	9 Licensing Revenue Budgets - 2018/19
	10 MCP Draft High-Level Business Plan 2018-19
	Appendix 1 - MCP Draft High-Level Business Plan 2018-19

	12 DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS AND CONSUMER PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES
	Appendix 1 - New applications (2018 4th quarter)
	Appendix 2 - Variation applications (2018 4th quarter)
	Appendix 3 - Enforcement action (2018 4th quarter)

	16 NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
	17 Violent Crime from Licensed Premises



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 7 February 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 7 February 2018 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Peter Dunphy (Chairman)
Sophie Anne Fernandes (Deputy 
Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Mary Durcan
Emma Edhem
Marianne Fredericks

Christopher Hayward
Michael Hudson
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Deputy Edward Lord
Graham Packham
James Tumbridge

Officers:
Leanne Murphy
Alistair MacLellan
Carl Locsin
Jenny Pitcairn
Paul Chadha
David Smith
Jon Averns
Peter Davenport
Simon Douglas 

- Town Clerk’s Department
- Town Clerk’s Department
- Town Clerk’s Department
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department
- Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
- Markets & Consumer Protection
- Markets & Consumer Protection
- City of London Police

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Andrien Meyers, Deputy Kevin Everett and 
Judith Pleasance.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the public minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2017 
be approved as a correct record, subject to the attendance of James 
Tumbridge being recorded correctly.  

4. COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Committee’s 
Terms of Reference.  Members confirmed they had no changes to make.

5. MINUTES FROM LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES 
Members received the minutes of two recent Licensing Sub (Hearings) 
Committees. 



5.1 Roma 
Members received the public minutes and decision notice of the hearing 
regarding ‘ROMA’, 14 New London Street, EC3R 7NA held on 16 October 
2017.

5.2 Beech Street Tunnel 
Members received the late public minutes and decision notice of the hearing 
regarding ‘Beech Street Tunnel’, Silk Street to Bridgewater Street, EC2Y 8AD 
held on 24 January 2018.

The Deputy Chairman noted that she had also advised the Sub-Committee that 
she had excused herself from any deliberations and decisions when this event 
appeared on other City of London Corporation Committee agendas, and asked 
for the Minutes to be edited to reflect this. The Town Clerk agreed to make this 
amendment.  

A Member highlighted that deliberations for this hearing had to reconvened at a 
later date as the Sub-Committee had required additional information. She 
highlighted the importance of ensuring applications were validated in advance 
of hearings. 

6. LATE NIGHT LEVY - 12 MONTH REPORT (1 OCTOBER 2016 - 30 
SEPTEMBER 2017) 
Members considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection in respect of the third year of the Late-Night Levy operating within 
the City of London. 

Members were advised that that the plan was to continue operating the City’s 
bespoke risk scheme and other operational matters funded through the City’s 
portion of the levy for at least a further three years. It was noted that a number 
of changes had been made, set out in the report, to simplify the process of 
governance and accountability of the City Police portion of the levy to make it 
more robust and include all interested partners from the monthly Licensing 
Liaison Partnership. 

In response to a query regarding annual updates, Members were advised that 
the annual report to the Police would come to the Committee each year.  

In response to a query regarding the decision to stop using the 696-form in 
favour of a new form, Members were advised that its use was never a 
compulsory risk management process and that the new form, drawn up in 
consultation with a barrister specialising in Licensing matters, was felt to be 
more useful.

Members discussed the breakdown of the levy year which in reality covered 
October to March, rather than a full year. In response to a query whether the 
time period could be adjusted to 18 months rather than six months in order to 
align the scheme with the financial year, the Licensing Manager noted that such 
a change would require further consultation and would delay implementation of 
the Levy. 



In response to a request from a Member, the Licensing Manager agreed to 
circulate the Late-Night Levy forecast from April to October 2018 with the 
minutes and to include subsequent forecasts as an extra line in the following 
years reports to Committee. 

RESOLVED – 

 Members agreed the way in which the City of London Police’s share of 
the Levy is to be administered as outlined in paragraphs 18 – 20 of this 
report;

 Members agreed that the Late-Night Levy should continue to operate for 
at least a further three years; 

 Members require officers to prepare an annual account of the operation 
and effect of the Levy which is to be reported to the Licensing 
Committee.

7. GAMBLING ACT - ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES 2018/19 
Members considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection in respect of the 2018/19 annual review of fees for premises 
requiring a license under the Gambling Act 2005. 

Members were advised that the City Corporation was not allowed to make a 
profit, but the fees were worked out in line with the factors taken into account 
when calculating the fee for a renewal of a gambling (betting shop) license as 
laid out in Appendix 2 of the report.  

It was noted that there was a mistake in the proposed fee structure 2018/19 
(Appendix 1) and that the proposed fee for a new application with provisional 
statement Bet Shop should be £917.91 in line with similar application types, not 
£750. Members were advised that these were best estimates as these were 
new applications.   

RESOLVED – Members agreed the proposed fees for 2018/19 as set out in 
Appendix 1 (column 6) once the error has been edited to £917.91. 

8. GAMBLING POLICY 
Members considered a late report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection in respect of a review of the Statement of Licensing Principles 
‘policy’ required under the Gambling Act 2005. The Licensing Manager advised 
Members that the policy report had been updated/modernised and was 
currently a working draft document for consultation. He noted that Part D of the 
policy was completely new. Members were advised that feedback from the 
Committee was required prior to the document going out to consultation the 
final policy would come back to the Committee for final approval in April 2018.

Members’ attention was drawn to the Local Area Profile Table. The Licensing 
Manager advised that the characteristics shaded in dark show where there was 
evidence to support that these characteristics are associated with a higher risk 



of harm; the lighter grey shows that there is emerging evidence. The pale grey 
boxes demonstrated limited evidence and the blank boxes currently 
demonstrated no evidence of potential harm. It was queried how these 
characteristics had been identified and a Member noted that there was no box 
for men. The Licensing Manager advised that the categories had been cut 
down to at-risk groups based on demographics within the City, not the whole of 
London. Members felt that some of categories were vague and recommended 
including more detail in some of the boxes, e.g. a cut off between “youth” 
(under 25) and “older people” (over 65).   

Members felt that a document of this size and importance should have been 
made available much earlier to allow Members plenty of time to read it in detail. 
Members requested the opportunity to comment on the document once they 
had had adequate time to digest the contents and recommended that blackline 
report showing track changes from the original document be circulated to the 
Committee. The Chairman agreed the Committee should always be able to see 
what changes have been made and requested that a blackline report be 
circulated quickly in order for the Committee to input before the consultation 
period ended. 

Post Committee Note: this was circulated the day after Committee with thanks 
to those Committee Members who identified the IT facility available to make 
this possible.

In response to a query regarding how the City’s Planning and Transportation 
Committee would be involved in implementing the Policy given the implications 
of change-of-use of premises, the Licensing Manager advised that the City’s 
Department of the Built Environment had been consulted throughout the 
development of the policy. 

RESOLVED – 

 Members agreed for consultation the draft Statement of Licensing 
Principles (Appendix 1), the Gambling Local Area Profile (Appendix 2) 
and the Guidance on Undertaking Local Gambling Risk Assessments 
(Appendix 3); 

Members agreed the time table and methodology to determine the final text and 
adoption of the Statement of Licensing Principles as stated in paragraphs 11 to 
16.  

9. LICENSING REVENUE BUDGETS - 2018/19 
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Markets 
and Consumer Protection in respect of the revenue budgets for 2018/19. 
Members were advised that the only substantive change was the increase in 
staffing costs. In response to a question, the Licensing Manager confirmed that 
the Markets & Consumer Protection Department had achieved its annual 2% 
savings department through its Animal Reception Centre at Heathrow, rather 
than any savings in the Licensing Team in particular. 



RESOLVED -  that Members: -

 review the latest 2017/18 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects the 
Committee’s objectives and approve the budget for submission to the 
Finance Committee;

 review the provisional 2018/19 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects 
the Committee’s objectives and approve the budget for submission to 
Finance Committee; 

 authorise the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman, to revise these budgets for changes in respect of the 
Late-Night Levy.

10. MCP DRAFT HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN 2018-19 
Members received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 
in respect of the draft high-level business plan for the Department of Markets 
and Consumer Protection for 2018/19. Members noted the top-level plan 
provided.

11. APPEALS AGAINST LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE DECISIONS 
The Comptroller and City Solicitor confirmed that no appeals had been lodged 
against decisions made by the Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee. 

12. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS AND 
CONSUMER PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES 
Members received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 
in respect of the delegated decisions of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection pertaining to premises licenses. The Town Clerk noted that 
Appendix IV had been moved on to the non-public side of the agenda.  

Members, on discussing the enforcement action taken against a number of 
premises, noted that in their view there was no streamlined process whereby 
they could raise issues with officers at the City of London Corporation should 
they encounter issues when out and about within the City – for example, 
reporting noisy premises, abandoned rubbish, etc. The main 24-hour number 
for contact is the Guildhall number 020 7606 3030 which for noise purposes is 
handled at Walbrook Wharf where the Out of Hours noise service is based.

Members suggested that a dedicated inbox for Members and/or members of 
the public be developed to allow speedy reporting of any issues that they or 
members of the public may encounter that required resolution by the City of 
London Corporation. Members noted that such a function should be 
incorporated into the proposed Joint Command and Contact Room currently 
part of the Secure City Project being managed by the City Police

Noting that such a solution lay outwith the terms of reference of the Committee, 
Members agreed that a resolution should be submitted to the Policy and 
Resources Committee for consideration. 



13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.  

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
Retirement of Assistant Director of Public Protection 
The Chairman advised Members that this was Steven Blake’s last meeting 
before his retirement in March 2018 and, on behalf of the Committee, thanked 
him for all of his hard work at the City for a number of years. Members joined 
the Chairman in wishing the Assistant Director a long and happy retirement. 

Short Measure Campaign
The Director of Port Health and Public Protection provided the Committee with 
a brief update on the City Corporation’s recent drink measure initiative that 
highlighted that pints should be a minimum of 95% liquid.  

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 
2017 be approved as a correct record.

17. VIOLENT CRIME FROM LICENSED PREMISES 
Members received a report from the City of London Police updating Members 
on issues of Violent Crime from licensed premises within the City during the 
period 3 October 2017 to 6 January 2018. 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There was one non-public question. 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no non-public items of urgent business. 

The meeting ended at 3.45 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy  
tel. no.: 020 7332 3113
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk


